

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 09-1322, and consolidated cases (Complex)**

---

**COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND  
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,**

**Respondents.**

---

**ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTIONS  
BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

**IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
JON M. LIPSHULTZ  
ANGELINE PURDY  
Environmental Defense Section  
Environment and Natural Resources  
Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-2191 (Lipshultz)  
(202) 514-0996 (Purdy)**

**OF COUNSEL**

**JOHN HANNON  
CAROL HOLMES  
STEVEN SILVERMAN  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460**

**DATED: August 18, 2011 (Initial Brief)**

**RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,  
AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit R. 28(a)(1), Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator of EPA, submit this certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.

(A) Parties and amici: With two exceptions, the parties and amici to this action are those set forth in the certificates filed with the Joint Opening Brief of Non-State Petitioners and Supporting Intervenors (hereinafter "Ind. Br."), the Brief of Texas for State Petitioners and Supporting Intervenors (hereinafter "Tx. Br."), and the Opening Brief for State Petitioners Texas and Virginia on Denial of Reconsideration of the Endangerment Finding and of State Petitioners and Supporting State Intervenors on Endangerment Finding Delegation Issues (hereinafter "Va. Br."). The exceptions are: (1) on July 7, 2011, the Court granted the State of Kansas leave to file an amicus brief in support of Petitioners; and (2) on August 5, 2011, the Court granted the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's motion to withdraw as an Intervenor.

(B) Rulings under review: This case is a set of consolidated petitions for review of EPA's "Endangerment Finding," 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009), and denial of petitions to reconsider the Endangerment Finding ("Reconsideration Denial"), 75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	8
A. Definitions.....	8
B. CAA Mobile Source Provisions.....	9
C. The PSD Program.....	9
D. The Title V Operating Permit Program.....	10
II. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING.....	11
A. The Administrator’s Approach To Evaluating The Evidence .....	12
B. Scientific Support For The Endangerment Finding .....	14
C. The “Cause or Contribute” Finding .....	18

D. The Denial of Reconsideration.....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....23

ARGUMENT .....26

I. THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING IS PREMISED ON EPA’S SOUND AND APPROPRIATE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....26

A. The Endangerment Finding Is Properly Focused Solely on the Science Pertaining to the Public Health and Welfare Impacts of the Air Pollution Under Consideration .....28

B. The Legislative History of Section 202(a)(1) Confirms That “Endangerment” Is a Protective, Science-Based Judgment Focused Solely on the Potential Threat to Public Health and Welfare From Air Pollution .....30

II. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ADMINISTRATOR’S FINDING THAT ELEVATED CONCENTRATIONS OF GREENHOUSE GASES ARE REASONABLY ANTICIPATED TO ENDANGER PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE .....35

A. The Administrator Relied On Well-Founded Science to Make Her Judgment .....36

B. EPA’s Conclusions Were Reached After Careful Consideration of Uncertainty .....40

C. The Record Supports Attribution of Most of the Recent Climate Change to Manmade Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....43

1. The Endangerment Finding is consistent with a basic physical understanding of the climate.....43

a. Solar energy.....44

b.	Reflection of solar energy .....	46
c.	Climate feedbacks .....	47
2.	The record supports EPA’s conclusions regarding temperature trends .....	48
3.	EPA properly relied on climate models .....	52
a.	Climate models provide reasonable projections of long-term climate trends .....	52
b.	Climate models have been properly validated .....	57
D.	The Record Supports EPA’s Finding That The Air Pollution May Reasonably Be Anticipated To Endanger Public Health And Welfare .....	58
1.	EPA’s findings on harm are supported by the record .....	59
2.	EPA properly found harm to both public health and welfare .....	63
III.	EPA PROPERLY DENIED THE RECONSIDERATION PETITIONS .....	65
A.	EPA Was Entitled to Weigh the Evidence Submitted With The Reconsideration Petitions Before Deciding Whether to Grant Reconsideration .....	65
B.	EPA Was Not Required to Seek Public Comment on Material It Considered Before Denying the Reconsideration Petitions .....	68
C.	The CRU Emails Did Not Require EPA to Convene a Reconsideration Proceeding .....	70
D.	The Reconsideration Petitions Did Not Demonstrate Any Departure From EPA’s Information Quality Guidelines or Call Into Question EPA’s Use of the IPCC Reports .....	73

E. Evidence Presented In The Reconsideration Petitions Did Not Provide Substantial Support For An Argument That The Endangerment Finding Should Be Reopened.....76

IV. EPA REASONABLY CLASSIFIED SIX GASES AS ONE POLLUTANT .....78

V. EPA FULLY CONSIDERED AND REASONABLY REJECTED PETITIONERS’ ALTERNATIVE ENDANGERMENT APPROACH .....83

A. EPA Was Not Required to Define “Endangerment” in the Quantitative Terms Advocated by Petitioners .....84

B. The Extent to Which the Vehicle Rule Will Ameliorate Climate Change is Irrelevant to the Endangerment Finding. ....89

VI. EPA PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONSIDER THE ADDITIONAL FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY PETITIONERS AS PART OF ITS ENDANGERMENT ANALYSIS .....98

A. EPA Was Not Required to Consider the Costs and Administrative Burdens Attendant to Stationary Source Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions. .... 101

1. Costs play no role in determining whether the air pollution endangers public health or welfare ..... 101

2. EPA also was not required to consider stationary source impacts as part of the Endangerment Finding to avoid allegedly absurd results..... 108

B. EPA Was Not Required to Consider the Benefits of Pollution-Causing Activities. .... 110

C. EPA Was Not Required to Consider the Extent to Which Society Might Adapt to or Mitigate the Effects of Pollution. .... 113

VII. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS CONCERNING REVIEW BY THE SCIENCE ADVISORY BOARD HAVE BEEN WAIVED AND ARE, IN ANY EVENT, MERITLESS.....116

    A. Any Challenges Regarding SAB Review Have Been Waived .....117

    B. Petitioners’ SAB Review Claim Is, in Any Event, Meritless .....120

CONCLUSION.....121

STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....ADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Achernar Broad. Co. v. FCC,</u> 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	22
<u>American Elec. Power v. Connecticut,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	85, 99, 102
<u>American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA,</u> 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	87
<u>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Nicholson,</u> 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	100
<u>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle,</u> 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	42, 119
<u>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,</u> 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	98
<u>America Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA,</u> 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), .....	64, 112
<u>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA,</u> 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	36, 87
<u>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne,</u> 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	120
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</u> 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	53
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC,</u> 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	22
<u>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</u> 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	100

Catawba County v. EPA,  
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....87

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,  
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....87

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,  
28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....52, 53

\*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23, 28, 80

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....21

Coalition of Battery Recyclers Ass’n v. EPA,  
604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....36, 64

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA,  
956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....111, 112

DOT v. Pub. Citizen,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....103

Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA,  
849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....107

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,  
129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009) .....100

\*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,  
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 24, 30, 31, 32, 40, 85, 86, 87, 93, 94, 95, 111

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,  
51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....98

Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,  
448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....88, 89

Kennecott Corp. v. EPA,  
684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....67

Lead Indust. Ass’n v. EPA,  
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....40, 42, 87

Massachusetts v. EPA,  
415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).... 8, 32

\*Massachusetts v. EPA,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 29, 32, 80, 88, 89, 90, 97  
98, 99, 102, 107, 108

Michel v. Anderson,  
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....107

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....118

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22

NLRB v. P.I.E. Nationwide, Inc.,  
923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991) .....22

NRDC v. EPA,  
902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990), .....63, 64

NRDC v. EPA,  
921 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....63

NRDC v. EPA,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....118

National Ass’n of Home Builders. v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....98

National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. ICC,  
41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....100

National Maritime Safety Ass’n v. OSHA,  
2011 WL 2417109 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2011).....89

New York v. EPA,  
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....42

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 52, 92, 93, 105, 119

U. S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....37

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,  
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....37, 38

West Virginia v. EPA,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....22

\*Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 64, 90, 104, 105, 112

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**STATUTES**

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(h):

42 U.S.C. § 4365 .....116, 119

42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1).....116, 117, 120

42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(2).....117

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:

Section 211(c)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 1857f-6c(1)(A) (1976).....30

Section 213(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7513(a)(4)(1994).....27

Section 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....99

Sections 108-109, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7408.....91

Section 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1) .....91

Section 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) .....64, 91

Section 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409.....87, 91

Section 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....103

Section 111(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) .....10

Sections 111(b), 42 U.S. C. § 7411(b) .....92

Sections 160-169B, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492.....9

Section 160(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) .....9

Section 165(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....10

Section 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....109

Section 169(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....10

Sections 202-250, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-7590 .....9

Section 202, 42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....26

Section 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....1, 64

Section 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) ..... 5, 9, 24, 27, 78, 90, 98, 115

Section 202(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2) .....6, 9, 27, 90, 97

Section 213(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(4) .....92

Section 231(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7571(a).....92

Section 302(g), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) .....8, 79, 80

Section 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) .....	8
Section 307(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	5
Section 307(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1) .....	21
Section 307(d)(7)&(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7) .....	119
Section 307(d)(7)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	19, 25, 55, 65, 66, 107 117, 118, 119, 120, 121
Section 307(d)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8) .....	21, 66, 118, 119
Section 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) .....	21
Sections 317& 321, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7617,7621 .....	107
Sections 501-507, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f .....	10
Section 501(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7661(2) .....	10
<b>RULES</b>	
D.C. Cir. R. 29(a) .....	107
<b>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a) (1)-(2), (b)(50)(d)(iv) .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(1)-(2), (49)(iv) .....	10
<b>FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
58 Fed. Reg. 28,809 (May 17, 1993) .....	27
59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (June 17, 1994) .....	27
65 Fed. Reg. 35,430 (June 2, 2000) .....	27
65 Fed. Reg. 76,790 (Dec. 7, 2000) .....	27
66 Fed. Reg. 5002 (Jan. 18, 2001) .....	27

68 Fed. Reg. 28,328 (May 23, 2003) .....27

68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....1

69 Fed. Reg. 38,958 (June 29, 2004) .....27

73 Fed. Reg. 44,354(July 30, 2008).....12, 39, 102

74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009) .....21, 36, 106

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (Endangerment Finding) .....1,  
 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 29, 30, 34,  
 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 51, 52, 58,  
 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85, 89, 90, 95, 96,  
 97, 101, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 111, 113, 114, 115

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (“Timing Decision”) .....4

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (“Vehicle Rule”).....3, 11, 97

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (“Tailoring Rule”) .....4, 83, 108

75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010) (“Reconsideration Denial”) .....2,  
 11, 13, 16, 19, 20, 36, 48, 65, 66, 67, 70, 71, 72, 76,  
 77, 78, 97, 101, 106, 108, 109

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Exec. Or. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....107, 120

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)..... 32, 33, 34, 85, 115, 116

H.R. Rep. No. 95-157 (1977).....116

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977).....32
